

The Mizoram Gazette Published by Authority

RNI. 27009/1973 Postal Regn.

No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl,

Friday 13.1.2017

Pausa 23, S.E. 1938,

Issue No. 2

Government of Mizoram

PART - I

Appointments, Postings, Transfers, Powers, Leave and Other Personal Notices and Orders

(ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR)

NOTIFICATIONS

No. A.19018/280/2008-HM, the 9th January, 2017. On attaining the age of superannuation, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to release Pu Thanchungnunga, MPS, Asst. Commandant, 3rd I.R. Bn. from service with effect from 28.02.2016.(A/N).

Henry C.Lalrawnkima

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Home Department.

No.A.19018/184/99-PLG, **the 6**th **January**, **2017**. On attaining the age of 60 years of age, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to release Pi Rothangpuii, Senior Research Officer, Planning (RDB) on superannuation pension from Government service with effect from dt. 31.1.2017 (A/N).

Dr. C. Vanlalramsanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Planning & Programme Implementation Department.

No.A.38020/I/2015-S&WC, the 9th January, 2017. On attaining the superannuation pension age of 60(sixty) years, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to release Pu Lalpiangthara, Assistant Soil Conservation Engineer, Soil & Water Conservation Department from Government service with effect from 31.1.2017(A/N).

Er. R. Lalfanliana,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Soil & Water Conservation Department. R-2/2017 - 2 -

No.A.22017/12/2016-FCS&CA, the 10th January, 2017. In the interest of public service, the Competent Authority is pleased to order transfer and posting of the following ADCSO, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department with immediate effect and until further order.

<u>SI.No</u>	o. Name of Officer	Present place of Posting	New Place of Posting
1.	Pu H.C.Lallianzuala	ADCSO, Champhai	ADCSO in DCSO Office, Aizawl 'E'
2.	Pu Lalthanmawia	ADCSO in DCSO Office, Aizawl 'E'	ADCSO, Champhai
3.	Pu H.Lalluaia	DCSO Office, Kolasib	Attached to Directorate of FCS&CA

The Competent Authority is pleased to further order Pu Lalthanmawia, ADCSO to take the charge of DCSO, Champhai.

No TA/DA shall be admissible in respect of SI. No. 3 Pu H. Lalluaia.

Movement should be completed within 10(ten) days from the date of issue of this Notification

Lalrinsanga

Deputy Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department.

No.A.35018/2/2012-P&AR(CSW), the 6th January, 2017. In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to place the services of Pu LaIremsanga. Junior Administrative Grade of Mizoram Civil Service at the disposal of Rural Development Department for appointment as project Director, DRDA, Lawngtlai on deputation initially for aperiod of 2 (two) years with effect from the date of joining the post under the following terms and conditions. :

- 1. The officer shall make an option to draw either the Pay Band and Grade Pay of the deputation post or his own Pay Baad and Grade Pay in the parent Cadre without Deputation (Duty) Allowance.
- 2. The officer so deputed to an ex-cadre higher Grade Pay shall have no right to claim the Pay of the deputation post when he is repatriated to his parent cadre upon completion of the deputation tenure.
- 3. Leave Salary and Pension contribution shall be borne by the borrowing organization.

This is issued with the approval of DP&AR(GSW) vide LD.No.GSW.22/2017/379 dated 04.01.2017

V. Lalremthanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

No.A.12024/1/2014-HMP, the 30th December, 2016. On satisfactory completion of their probation period, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to confirm the following Mizoram Police Service officers in the Junior Grade of MPS with immediate effect.

- 1. Pi Sarah Lalrinkimi
- 2. Pi C.Lalbiaksiami
- 3. Pu Albert Lalnunpuia
- 4. Pi Lalnunmawii Varte
- 5. Pu K.Beihmotaosa
- 6. Pu Beihmosia Lapi

- 7. Pi P.C.Liansiampuii
- 8. Pu Zonun Thara
- 9. Pu F. Vanlalrochana
- 10. Pi Zomuanpuii

Lalmalsawma,

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

No. A. 12024/1/2014-HMP, the 5th January, 2017. In the interest of public service and on the recommendation of the Mizoram Public Service Commission vide their letter No.A.I 2026/1 /201 6-MPSC dt. 14. 1 2. 2016 and on their acceptance of the offer of appointment, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the following 2 (two) persons to the post of Mizoram Police Service (Junior Grade) in a temporary capacity in the scale of pay PB-3 of ^ 15,600-39,100+GP Of ^ 5,400/-p.m plus other allowances as admissible from time to time under the rule in force in the following order of merit with effect from the date of joining in the Police Headquarters and posted as shown against each.

SI.N	<u>o.Name</u>	Father's Name	<u>Address</u>	Place Of Posting
1.	Henry Malsawmtluanga	C.Darthantluanga	Kawrthah, Mamit Dist. Mizoram	A/C, 4 th I.R.Bn.
2.	Lalrinpuia Chenkual	C.I. alrinawma	Venglai, Zemabawk, Aizawl, Mizoram	A/C. 4th I.R.Bn.

They shall be on probation for a period of 2 (two) years as per Rule 11 of the Mizoram Police Service Rules, 2008 from the date of joining which can be extended by the Governor in accordance with the instructions issued by the Government from time to time.

During the period of probation, they will draw their Pay and Allowances from the Police Headquarters against their respective places of posting mentioned against each. The above Officers will undergo necessary training course at NEPA, Meghalaya with effect from 16. 1. 2017 and pass such course during the period of probation.

Lalmalsawma,

Chief Secretary to the Government of Mizoram.

No. A. 12024/3/91-HMP, the 10th Jan, 2017. On satisfactory completion of Probation Period, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to confirm Pu Timothy R. Lalhmangaiha to the post of Dy. S.P. (Comn.), MPRO with immediate effect.

No. A. 19018/435/2015-HMP, the 10th January 2017. On attaining the age of superannuation, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to release Pi Lalniliani, Deputy Superintendent of Police (Ministerial), PHQ, Aizawl from service with effect from 28. 2. 2017 (A/N).

Henry C. Lalrawnkima, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Home Department.

No. A. 12031/3/2016-AH&V/Pt.1, the 5th January, 2017. In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to allow expost-facto approval for continuous engagement of 2 (two) Meat Inspectors namely Dr. Rebecca K.Lalhmangaihi and Dr. Lalrinawma Khiangte on officiating basis under Regulation 3(f) of MPSC(Limitation of Function) Regulation, 1994.

R-2/2017 - 4 -

This issues with the approval of Mizoram Public Service Commission letter No. A. 11015/4/2016-MPSC dt. 20.11.2016,

Biaktluanga,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, A.H. & Veterinary Department.

PART - II (A)

Resolutions, Regulations, Orders, Notifications, Rules and Acts, Awards of Tribunal, Requisition, Acquisition and declaration relating to Land and Forest etc., by the State Govt. and Head of Departments.

NOTIFICATION

No. B. 14021/135/15-LAD/VC, the 9th January, 2017. Lunglei District huam chhunga Lalnutui Village Council Vice-President Pu Ramenfela chu a ban tak avangin Mizoram Sorkar chuan Lushai Hills District (Village Councils) Act, 1953 section 7(7) na hmangin Lalnutui Village Council ah seat khat a ruak tih a puang a ni.

K. Lalmuana, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Local Administration Department.